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EMC TEST REPOR'T

Toast Order NO.: 98051083

J.APPLICANT JhaL 3, 1095
< Company name STEC CORPORATION

3-8, Minami —cho. Mishima-shi, Shizuokaken,

A11-8220 Japan

Phone:(00-T6-72934

S FQUIPMENT UNDER TEST (E.U.T.)

- Device hame Facsimi le
« Mode!  Number STFAT L
- serial Sumber 97120006

G SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS

Fmission lest item Basic standard P Rosiid
RADIATED FMISSTON MEASUREMENTS FOC Part 15 Subpart B Class B 1996 P Complies
CONDLCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENTS FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B:lUdG 1 oomplies

L. DATE OF TEST

<Test ltem recelved May. 2n, 199y
» Tost Completed on SMav. 27, 1948
- Test Performed by LB L Cknoma Date : MaX, 26, >7. 1978

¢ Test Report Made hy : g/W Dale : Twn. D0 1998

« Test Repart Approved by W Date - Jwn. 3. 1§98
S5.TEST PLACE '

Place TIMC Japan Corporation TSURUT TEST SUTE NOL
< idress 19148 Negova Tsukui-Machi

kanagawa, 220-0203 Japan

This report shall not be reproduced, except i full without the writien approval of EMC Japan.
The resulls in this report apply anly to the sample tested.

REIV G




’E;f [\f& N U OUrder No. 050510808 Paae 2 oi 36

EMC Japan Corp.

EQUIPMENT

N [opui pment Manufacturer Yodel No. 1 Serial No AGAER
I Facsimile TEC CORPORATION 471 EOT120006 T
2 PC TOSHIBA PALLOGE 8a1h346 FOC Do TR 2
JiPrinter HEWLETT PACKARD RSRISAY Da040AB4R/ 0 Fee T
COMPANY RSDAO G0 A
1| Telephone NORTHWESTERN BELL PHONE 1k:J7802 FCC 1D
BELL PHONES PHTGC - 1SS -TE-
3] Mouse Yicrosoft Corporation | 68874 23119496 FUC T URRABE
iv | Facsimile TEC CORPORATION TF 121 B5060043 LECC IR
P RITOH-800n0
} (CONTRILLE R

USED CABLE

Soof Cable Name Manufacturer Length () | Bundled Length | Shield grure 1 Ll
a | AC Cable TEC CORPORATION 20m [LOm none ;nnnv
b Modutar Cable | TEC CORPORATION 20m L none o none |
¢ | Moduiar Cable | TEC CORPORATEON 2.0 m .8 m nons énnnu
d | BS2420 Cable BELKIN L.om .5 m nofe none |
e | Parallele ABEERU CORPORATION 1.5 m L2m nonc nofe
Cable : ‘
I fRGE Cable R — it Hm —

This report shall not he reproduced, except m full without the written approval of EMC Japan,
The results in this report apply onlv to the sample tested.

o T



E M ( J Order No. 9S031053 Pawe 5 ool 86

EMC Japan Corp.

IRAID I A'TTED NI L S S 1 O IN

FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class Bi1936



EMC

EMC Japan Corp.

[ist of measurement cagulipment
[TEM MANUFACTURER MODEL 1 seridat o,
TEST RECEIVER ROHPE SCHWARZ [ISY ‘ 8HES 12
[EST RECEIVER ROHDE SCHRARZ ESHZ | EREAATR I
SPECTRUN AWALIZER HEWLETT PACKARD SalTA 2841077/
2RARALTLTL
RE PRE AMP HEWLETT PACKARD 51470 ST2TAS
bLISN ROKDE SCHWARZ ESIEZ-70 802602006
VSPECTHPﬁ ANALTZER HEWLETT PACKARD Sab2B EERRINE NG
RE PRE WP HEWLETT PACKARD 518 A008ARNTH |
CAL. DIPOLE ANTENNA | SCISARZBECK ViEAP 150/ 101
CAL. DIPULE ANTENNA  § SUIWARZBECK THAP i 129/ 1530
DIPOLE ANTENNA SCHWARZBECK VIO | HNIC
DIPOLE ANTENNA SCHWARZBICh CHAGTOD | I
BECONTCAL ANTENAA SCHRARZBECK ARIIHE ‘ Bt
LOG-PERT INTENNA SCHEARZBECK FHALPSLIOT Bt
LOOP ANTEXRNA RUHDE SUHWARZ Hriz-72 899 10000
HORN ANTENMA SCHWARZBECK BB 9120-B 121
HORN ANTENNA SCHWARZBECK BEIA 9126-8 122
HORY ANTENNA FMCOCCMT) HBH-07 6O - 1S
HORN ANTENNA FMCOCCNT) 60-08 HA08-100
HORN ANTEANNA ENeoredT) 000 BT0T7- 100
HORN ANTENNA FMCOCCHT S - 10 | G704-"00]

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full without t

The vesults in this report apply only to the sample tosted.

he written approval of EMC Japan.
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B%g DQ&H Qiz;QJ] Order No. 9051083 Pace 5 of 36

EMC  Japan Corp.

1Ty s 0t 2 1 a&a nm
E
CODATR ML, S6, TT0S, Mav, 27 199k Condition: 160 s8% 150 86%
. The size of EIUT G700 > LG Sty = 3975 m 70 kg
Lo
Roprosentative operating conditions STANDRY MODE, COPY MODE, TRANSMITTING MODE
ool the EUT RECETVING MODE. U PRINT MODE. PC SUAN MODE
PoDjsposition Tabte Top. above the gronnd plane U0 5m |
The type of test Tacilits tpen site
e position of the receiving lleight [-dm
antenna at 3 meters distance (rom the EUT ]
The tape of antenna to be used Biconical (BBAGLOG)Y, Log-Peri (THALPUTOT)
D Test frequencs A0MHZ-1000MIE 7 |
- =
PoThe performance eviteria which are EUT Complies with Limits
acveplable af FOC fart 150 Subpart B oClass bbb
Prwer Supply LG 120V /18

This report shall not be reproduced. except in [ull without the written approval of EMC Japan.
The results in this report apply only to the sample tested.

ENVIC ]



EMGCJ

EMC Japan Corp. Order No. 98051083 Page 6 of 36

Radiated Emissions Test Setup

TYPE : TF4T1

:Setup! : 30MHz~ 1000MHz FRONTRREAR |

This report shall not he reproduced, except in full without the written approval of EMC Japan,
The results in this report apply only to the sample tested.

EMC ]




E M( & Order No. 95031083 Page 7 oof 38

EMC Japan Corp.

FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B:199¢

RADIATED EMISSION TEST RESULTS



EMG JAPAN Corporation NO1 SITE 1998/05/26

Yait
COMPANY - TEC CORPORATION REPORT NO. : 98051083
MODEL NAME : Facsimile STANDARD - FCC Part 15
MODEL NO. . TF4 CLASS - B
POWER . 120V 1. 8A 60Hz DISTANCE : 3m
: TEST MODE  : STANDBY MODE
TEMP . 16°C 88% ENGINEER - E. OKUYAMA

DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NO. 97120006

LIMIT? . FCC Part15 Subpart.B Class B {3m)
LIMIT2

FREQUENGY METER READ!NG FACTOR FIELD STRENGTH LIMITS MARGIN MARGIN MEMO

VER. VER. VER. HOR.
[MHz] [dBuV] [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m][dBuV/m]{dBuV/m][dBuV/m][dBuV/m]
1 30. 000 36.5 =71 29. 10. 6 BROAD NOISE
2 32. 000 42.5 -7.9 34, 6 40 0 5 4
3 57. 600 46.2 444 -18.6 29. 6 27.8 40.0 10. 4 12.2
4 59. 900 46.6 42.5 -17.2 2.4 25.3 40.0 10. 6 14.7
5 63. 900 46.1 1.6 -17.8 28.5 24.0 40.0 11.5 16.0
6 71. 900 44.2 -18.2 26.0 40. 0 14.0
7 86. 400 43.1 46.2 -16.9 26.2 29.3 40.0 13.8 10.7
8 99850 43.2 43.6 -13.4 26.8 30.2 43.5 13.7 13.3
g 111.800 46.8 43.7 -11.8 45.0 31.9 43.5 85 11. 6
10 115.200 48 2 48.5 -11.4 36.8 311 43.5 6.7 6.4
11 119, 800 44 7 44. 5 -10.8 33.9 33.7 43.5 9.6 9.8
12 127.800 45.5 -10.2 35.3 43.5 82
13 131.950 42.5 -9.8 32.7 43.5 10.8
14 159. 750 44.2 43.6 -7.4 36.8 36.2 43. 5 6.7 1.3
15 167. 750 43.5 -7.0 36.5 43. 5 7.0
16 179. 700 43.8 -6.3 37.5 43.5 6.0
17 197,950 43.6 4b6.4 -5.5 3s. 1 39.9 43.5 5.4 3.6
18 215,650 36.3 -5.2 311 43.5 12. 4
19 239.600 42. 6 -5.0 37.6 46.0 8.4
20 259.600 43.1 -4 5 38. 6 46. 0 7.4
21 307. 500 44 5 -4 8 39.7 46. 0 6.3
22  323.450 46. 6 -4.6 42.0 46. 0 40
23 339.450 39.9 45.56 -4 3 5.6 41.2 46.0 10, 4 4.8
24 387400 a5.1 -3.7 41. 4 46. 0 4.6
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EMC JAPAN Corporation NO1 SITE 1998/05/26
Pebe
COMPANY : TEC CORPORATION REPORT NO. : 98051083
MODEL NAME : Facsimile STANDARD : FCC Part 15
MOBEL NO. . TF4N CLASS . B
POWER - 120V 1. 8A 60Hz DISTANCE K
: TEST MODE . COPY MODE
TEMP - 16°C 88% ENGINEER . E. OKUYANA
DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NO. 97120006
LIMETT . FGC Part15 Subpart.B Class B (3m)

LiMIT2

FREQUENCY METER READING FACTOR FIELD STRENGTH LIMITS MWARGIN MARGIN MEMO

VER.  HOR. VER VER. HOR.
[MHz] [dBuV] [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m][dBuV/mﬂ[dBuV/m][dBuV/m][dBuV/m}
1 30. 000 -7.1 28.0 12.0 BROAD NOISE
2 32. 000 44 8 -7.9 36.9 40 O 3.1
3 57. 600 448 431 -16.6 28.2 265 40.0 11.8 13.5
4 59.900 45.7 459 -11.2 28.5 28.7 40.0 1.5 11.3
5 63. 960 47.9 43.9 -171.6 30.3 26.3 40.0 9.7 13.7
6 1. 800 45.2 -18.2 21.0 40.0 13.0
1 86. 400 43.1 46,7 -16.9 26.2 29.8 40.0 13.8 10.2
8 99. 850 43,4 445 -13.4 30.0 311 43.5 13.§ 12. 4
9 111.800 446 441 -11.8 32.8 32.3 43.5 10.7 11.2
10 115,200 45.1 46.2 -11.4 33.7 34.8 43.5 9.8 8.7
11 115.800 43.1 -11.3 31.8 43.5 11.7
12 127,800 45.2 -10.2 35.0 43.5 8.5
13 131,950 42.9 -9.8 33.1 43.5 10. 4
14 147750 451 -8.6 36.5 43.5 1.0
15 159.750 43.8 -7.4 36.4 43.5 7.1
16 187.750 45.6 -1.0 38.6 43.5 49
17 179.700 45.4 -6.3 39.1 43.5 4.4
18 181.700 45 2 -5.8 39. 4 43.5 4.1
19 197.750 44,4 455 -5.5 38.9 40.0 43.5 4.6 3.5
20 259.600 39.6 -4.5 35.1 46.0 10.8
21 307.500 441 -4.8 39.3 46. 0 6.7
22 328.450 45.7 -4.6 4.1 46. 0 4.9
23 339.450 38.6 44.9 -4.3 343 40.6 46.0 11.7 54
24  355.450 41.8 -4.1 37.7 46.0 8.3
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EMC JAPAN Corporation

COMPAN

MODEL NAME

RODEL
POWER

TEMP

LIMITY
LiMIT2

FREQUENCY METER READING

N_A.—L—I_A...-A—A-A.—A—L—L
SO -dH AWM= OOO-IC @M —

AN\l
[XES

M DO MO
[+ I

Y
NO.

ND1 SITE

: TEC CORPORATION
: Facsimile

. TF4T

: 120V 1. 8A 60Hz

. 16°C 889
DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NO. 97120006

. FCC Part15 Subpart.B Class B (3m)

{MHz]

30.
32
57.
59.
63,
71.
86.
99.
111,
115.
115.
119
127.
158,
167.
179.
197.
203.
215
243.
259.
307.
323,
339.
355.
387.

000
000
600
900
800
900
400
850
800
200
800
800
800
750
750
760
950
650
650
600
600
500
500
450
450
400

VER.  HOR. VER.

3 -1.1 .2
44.1  39.3 -1.9 36.2
43. 4 -16.6 26.8
47,7 426 -11.2 30.5
46.2 42.8 -11.6 28.6

449 -18.2
46.7 -16.8
447 448 -13.4 3.3
47.3 441 -11.8 35.5
46.9 482 -11.4 35.5
4.6 -11.3
44,5 451 -10.8 33.7
46.9 -10.2
43. 4 -7.4 36.0
43.9 -7.0
42.2 -6.3
44.6 451 -5.5 39.1
43.6 -5.4
39.8 -5 2
42.2 -5.0
43. 4 -4.5
45.1 -4.8
38.4 46.6 4.6 33.8
45.3 -4.3
42.5 42.6 -4.1 38. 4
43.2 -3.7

HO
[dBuV] [dBuv] [dB] [dBuV/m] [dB
34, 27

31.

25.
25

26.
29.
31
32.
36.
33.
34
36.

36.
35.
39.
38.
34.
37

38

40.
42.
41,
38.

w
o
w

4

OO WORNRDNM OO RN ANAN, RX - RN L -

REPORT NO.

STANDARD
CLASS

DISTANCE
TEST MODE
ENGINEER

R.
uV/m] [dBuV/m] [d
40. 0

40.0
40

40

40.
40.
40.
43
43,
43.
43

43.
43.
43.
43,
43,
43.
43.
43.
46.
46.
45.
46,
46.
46.

COOCOOOMUUTIMUMUARIMAMOOCSC O

s
b=
<

1998/05/26

- 98051083
: FCGC Part 15
. B

¢ 3m
: TRANSMITTING MODE
. E. OKUYAMA

FACTOR FIELD STRENGTH LIMITS MARGIN MARGIN MEMC

VER. HOR

BuV/m} [dBuV/m]
12.8 BROAD NO!SE

3.8 8.6

13.2

9.5 14. 6

11. 4 14. 8

13.3

10. 2

12.2 12.1

8.0 11.2

80 8 7

10. 2

9.8 9.2

6.8

7.5

6.6

7.6

4.4 3.9

5.3

8.9

8.8

7.1

57

12. 2 4.0

50

7.6 1.5

6.5

T
Tk

ot

IR
2Dy N
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EMC JAPAN Corporation

COMPANY

MODEL NAME

MODEL
POWER

TEMP

NO.

NO1 SITE

- TEC CORPORAT |ON
: Facsimile

- TF4N

© 120V 1. 8A 60Hz

. 16°C 889

DESCRIPTION :

LIMITY

LIMiT

WG Wh -

—
—_

AP MO B P R AY — sk b — ok b bk
DARWN OO bW

2

FREQUENCY METER READING FACTOR FIELD STRENGTH LIMITS MARGIN MARGIN MEMO

SERIAL NO. 97120006

- FCC Part15 Subpart.B Class B (3m)

fMHz]
32.00
59, 90

63.
.
B6.
81
99.
111
115.
115
1198,
127
167.
179.
189,
197.
203.
215.
243.
259.
307.
323.
338.
355.
387.
403.

900
900
400
900
850
800
200
800
800
800
750
700
600
850
650
650
600
800
500
500
450
450
400
350

VER.  HOR. VER.
[dBuv] [dBuv]  [dB} [dBuV/m]{
447 392 -71.9 368
53.6 46.7 -17.2 36
52.1 431 =17.6 345
45.4 -18.2
4.5 -16.9
44.7 -16.7
43.1 442 -13.4 297
47.1 443 -11.8 353
44.3 47.8 -11.4 329
43.6 -11.3
45.8 43.9 -i10.8 35.0
43.5 44.7 -10.2 333
4.8 -7.0
43.6 6.3
441 5.9
44.6 447 5.5  39.1
42.7 -5.4
17.2  41.2  -5.2 320
41,9 -50
42.1 -4.5
43.4 -4.8
37.6 465 -4.6 330
45.4 -4.3
42.2 42.7 -4 38.1
4.7  -3.7
43.5 -3.5

HOR. VER.
dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBu¥/m] [dBuV/
31.3 40. 0 3.2 8.
29.5 40.0 3.6
25.58 40.0 5.5
27.2 40.0

27.6 40.0

28.0 40. 0

30.8 43.5 13.8
32.5 43.5 8.2
36.2 43. 5 10.6
32.3 43.5

33.1 43.5 8.5
34.5 43.5 10. 2
37.8 43.5

371.3 43.5

38.2 43. 5

39. 2 43.5 4 4
37.3 43.5

36.0 43. 5 11.5
36.9 46. 0

37.6 46. 0

38.6 46. 0

41.9 46. 0 13.0
4i1 46. 0

38. 6 46. 0 7.9
41.0 46. 0

40.0 46.0

REPORT NO

STANDARD
CLASS

DiSTANCE
TEST MODE
ENGINEER

: 88051083
. FCC Part 15

: B
¢ 3m

: RECEIVING MODE

: E. OKUYAMA

HOR.

10.
14
12.
12.
12

12.

11.
7
11.
10.

R e K e bl L

m]

Oo.p-co—t.ph—mmmmm-qo&mwouo-t:-oomm‘q

1998/05/26

Patie

Tie
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EMC JAPAN Gorporation

COMPANY

MODEL
MODEL
POWER

TEMP
DESCR

LIMIT
LIMIT

N
= OWXR IO e R —

PR R = ot bt i et ek —d
= QWMo N

NAME
NO.

NO1 SITE

: TEC CORPORATICN
. Facsimile
: TF4T1

. 120V 1. BA 60Hz

. 18°C 86%

IPTION :

1
2

FREQUENCY METER READING

{MHz]
57. 60
58. 900
£3. 900
71.900
86. 400
95. 850
111. 800
115. 200
115. 800
119, 800
127. 800
131. 950
167. 750
179, 700
197. 950
215. 650
239. 600
307. 500
323. 500
339. 450
355. 450
387. 400

SERIAL NO. 97120006

. FCC Part15 Subpart.B Class B (3m)

VER.  HOR. VER
[dBuv] [dBuv] [dB] [dBuV/m][
48.3 44.1 -16.6 31.
521 439 -11.2 34.9
47. 4 -17.6 29.8
43.6 -18.2
42.5 46.4 -16.9 25.6
43.4 441 -13.4 30.0
46.4 43.9 -11.8 3486
49.6 48.7 -11.4 38.2
43,9 -11.3
49.2 455 =-i10.8 38.4
42.1 452 -10.2 31.9
43.6 -9.8 33.8
42 6 -7.0
43.4 -6.3
45.3 456  -5.5 39.8
37.4 39.5 -5.2 32.2
42.2 5.0
436 -4.8
45.8 -4.6
45.4 -4.3
A1 6 424 -4.1 37.5
44.3 -3.7

HOR. VER. HOR.

dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m]
27.5 40.0 8.3 12.5
26.7 40.0 51 13.3

40.0 10. 2
25.4 40.0 14. 6
29.5 40.0 14. 4 10.5
30.7 43. 5 13.5 12. 8
32.1 43,5 8.9 11. 4
31.3 43.5 5.3 6.2
32.6 43.5 10.9
34.7 43.5 51 8.8
35.0 43. 5 11.6 8.5
43.5 9.7

35.6 43.5 1.9
37.1 43.5 6.4
40.1 43.5 3.7 3.4
34.3 43.5 11.3 9. 2
37.2 46. 0 8.8
38.8 46.0 1.2
41.2 46,0 4.8
1.1 46. 0 4.9
38.3 46. 0 8.5 1.1
40. 6 46.0 5 4

REPORT NO.

STANDARD
CLASS

DI STANCE
TEST MODE
ENGINEER

: 98051083

. FCC Part 15

: B

© 3m
. PC PRINT MODE

: E. OKUYAMA

FACTOR F!ELD STRENGTH LIMITS MARGIN MARGIN MEMO

1998/00/27

Pabe

o

IR
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EMC JAPAN Gorporation NO1 SITE 1998/05/27

.
Vide

COMPANY - TEC CORPORATION REPORT NO. : 98051083
MODEL NAME : Facsimile STANDARD : FGG Part 15
MODEL NO. . TFan CLASS . B
POWER : 120V 1. 8A 60Hz DISTANGE : 3m

: TEST MCDE : PC SCAN MODE
TEMP : 18°C 86% ENGINEER : E. OKUYANA

DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NO. 97120006

LIMITI - FCC Parti5 Subpart.B Class B {3m)
LIMIT2

FREQUENCY METER READING FACTOR FIELD STRENGTH LIMITS MARGIN MARGIN MEMO

VER. HOR. VER. HOR. VER. HOR.
[MHz] [dBuV] [dBuv]  [dB] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m]
1 57. 600 43.5 43.2 -16.6 269 26.6 40.0 13.1 13. 4
2 59. 900 47.2 42.2 -171.2 300 25.0 40.0 10.0 15.0
3 63. 900 47.6 42.1 -17.6 30.0 24.5 40. 0 10. 0 15.5
4 67. 900 43.4 -1B.0 25.4 40. 0 14. 6
5 71.900 44 6 -~18.2 26. 4 40.0 13.6
6 86. 400 43.2 46,3 -16.9 26.3 29.4 40.0 13.7 10.6
7 99. 850 4.1 4.6 -13.4 30.7 31.2 43.5 12. 8 12.3
8 110, 400 42 6 -12.0 30.6 43.5 12.9
9 111, 800 45. 6 43.7 -11. 8 33.8 31.9 43.5 9.7 11.6
10 115.200 45 1 44.6 -11.4 33.7 33.2 43.5 9.8 10. 3
11 115. 800 42.7 -11.3 31.4 43.5 12.1
12 119. 800 42.3 -10.8 31.5 43.5 12.0
13 127.800 43.3 -10.2 331 43.5 10. 4
14 131. 850 42. 6 -9.8 32.8 43.5 10. 7
15  187. 750 441 -1.0 37.1 43.5 6.4
16 179. 700 44 2 -6.3 37.9 43.5 5.6
17 197. 950 4.7 421 -5.5 39.2 36.6 43.5 4.3 6.9
18 215. 8650 39. 4 -5.2 34,2 43. 5 9.3
19 239. 600 42,2 -5.0 37.2 46.0 8.8
20  307.500 44 1 -4.8 39.3 46. 0 6.7
21 323. 500 41.1 45. 8 -4.6 36.5 41,2 46. 0 9.5 4.8
22  339. 450 45.5 -4 3 41,2 46. 0 4.8
23  355. 450 42 1 -4.1 38.0 46.0 8.0
24  387.400 43.5 -3.7 39.8 46. 0 6.2
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E M @ Qj Ordor No. UstinlOss fane 2

EMC Japan Corp.

CONIDUUC T D I OWEFR IR 1. 1T IN 1<

FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B:1996



= m it PN f Order No. 0505 T08% P 2 o 36
EWG

EMC Lapan Corp.

List of measuremoent ogquipmaoen!?

1TEM MANUFACTURER MODETL serial .

TEST RECEIVER ROHDE SCHRARY. SHY BO2257 7016
SPECTRIM ANALTZER HEWLETT PACKARD SahTA 28414 07T/
28480 17271

LISN ROHDE SCHWARZ ESHE 75 P HBZ60ZA06

This report shall not be reproduced, except m full without the written approval of EMC Japan.
The results in this report apply only to the sample tested.




Tl NSTE N o
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ENIC Josar Corp,

1T e s ot 1?2 1 aa

Order No. 95051083 Page 772 of

DATIE My, 27, 199K

Condition: 24C T4

The size of FUT

(347500 % Wb 30D > 397.5(Mmm 7.0 ky

Boprosentat ive operating conditions
al the FUT

STANDBY MODE, CoPy MODE.
RECETVING MODE.

TRANSMITTING MUDE,
PCPRINT MODE, PC SCAN MODE

(isposition

Table Top, ahove the ground plane U Sn

The type of test factbity

Shield Boom

Test frequency

A50kH2-30MHZ

The performance criteria which are
acceptable

EUT Complies with Limits

of FCC Part 15 Subpart B Uiass b 1846

EoDower Supply

AC Y /10N

This report shall not be reproduced. except in fult without the written approval ol EMC Japan.

The results in this report appiy only

[EE:

the sample tested

R e TR AT SN L R



EMCI

EMC Japan Ceorp. Order No. 98051083 Page 23 of 36
Conducted Emissions Test Setup

(TYPE : TF471

Setupl : 450kHz~30MHz FRONTBREAR

i

This report shall not he reproduced. except i full without the written approval of EMC Japan.
The results in this report apply only o the sample tested.

aNAC [




EgmMMEEQD Urder No. 9505310853 Page 24 of 36

EMC Japan Corp.

FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B: 1996

CONDUCTED POWLER LINLE TEST RESULTS
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Results

Measuring

v L

it

Moo ]
Serial Moo
Test Mode

Deseripltion
Temp .

sk Remarks

[Frequencs
tMHz

1

o=
Ll LD
TN

[N

(S

QS
-1

Conclusion

of Conducted Power
Method FCC
Veasurcd Val

Facsimile
T
R

1
ORDNNRY

[ QRS

STANDBY

ALCorzov /7]
21 C

®kok
RFT Voltage
CdBuly)

Y I}
1 5.4 150
10,0 LU
RE 38
KBTI 39,
3101 30,6
484 38,
CRL I 20
1T

Complies
ol FCC 15

3

MODE

lLine

15 Sub

1

S84

With

Sub .

]
B

Report

N

RS TR L

Measurements.

B Class
[imit
CdBul

18 .0
I8t
P
IR0
Pe .
FE .0
18,0
Simits
Class B

B

Quasi Peak

1946,

Maroin
Cdbiuiy

RGN
'I.' ) 5
R

1 ] '
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G
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el A=
5 f)\/ \"f['\‘ ? Report No oo 88051083
IRV RNTIES

ENC Japan Com

Hesuits of Conducted Power Line Measurements., o Quasi Peak

Voasuring Method SFCC LS Sub o Class Bolous,
AV SoMeasured Value

RO CoVacsimile

Vol | T4 71

Serial No. 97120008

Fest Mode o COPY MODE

Description o A C 1200 /7 184
[emgy . D

(R
[

(i)
)

ks Remark s sk

Frequencs EFT Voltage oimit Marasin
MMz (dBul CdbBuy) (i
N [

o1 on A0 312 (8.0 |
non3l bl I 180 BT
] 0nh oy 10,6 [ 8.0 T
1,242 300 0.3 [&.0 R
12,7449 2401 4308 8.0 I
16,663 38,9 3 ) 18,0 I
300,000 2101 26 .2 5.0 20
Conclusion © EUT Complies With Limits

of FCC 15 Sub.B Class B:1996.
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EWC

EANC Corp.

Ls ot

Japan
Resul

Measurine

N L1

ELT

Viode ]
Serial No.
Test Mode

NDesceriplion
Tomp .

Ak Remarks

Fregueney

CMH 2
(NN
noLT R
.53
1,210

P2 TR

15,380

200861

A0onua

Conclusion

Report No. RS Y
Conducted Power Line Measuremenls. Quasi ok
Ve thod FCC 10 Sub B Class B:134806.

Veasured Value

[Faaesimile

TrF171

aTvlz20006

TRANSMITTING MODIE

Vo0 120V /T RA

21 C

KKK
RET Voltage foimit Marein
(dBuy? tdBnv) Cdisy o
N [ 1]
LR ! 24901 5.0 [N
biv 1 o 150 T
a8 .4 g [ 8.0 h
R 10, 1) (I SO
316 31,7 18,0 I
372 372 5.0 ! 4
A8 b 3901 d85 .00 S
214 RET 18 .0 2
FLT Complies With Limits
of FCC 15 Sub. B Class B:laa6.
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Pagf‘ BB nf A

e {
U\\/"{f\\ | Report No HELD
\J’I \\';//_‘ CU,/

Japan  Carp.
Results of Conducted Power Line Measurements., o Quiacl Peoeoan

Veasuring Melhod o FCC TS Sub o Class B 1aa6,
AR | S Measured Value

i o Facesimide

Virfee | ST

Serial Noo CoaTlZooog

Fest Maode O RECETIVING MODK

Description o AL 1200 /7 1.8
A I

empr .

kkk Remarks sgkx

Froeguency RFEFT Volltlage [oimid Varein
CATH 7 CdBuly CdBuly Gl oo
N [.1

b o 3301 S0 0 &0 [
AR ST 39.6 A3 A8 .0 wo
itooa 22 A9 1.6 IS N T
3. 108 3T $1.0 [ 5.0 P
5. 093 49 .58 3908 |5 sl
21,1790 A9.2 A8 .3 [ T
VL 214 26 . Is.n T
Coneclusion @ EUT Complies With Toimits

S
of FCC 15 Sub B Class Bolaae.
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ENMC Japan Corp

Kesnits of

Measur ing

S !

1

Voot d
Serral Noo
'ovs b Modde

Desceriplion
I'emp .

Fkk Nemarks

Froguenes

IAH 7
0150
180
oa i
2onn
l2onl’
7.l
ViDL e

Cenclusion

Pake

[

R

Rioport Noo T AR
onducted Power Line Measurements., Quia=~t Peak
Moot hed FOCC o Sub B Class B 1ias,

Measured Yalue

Facsimile
T 171

Gl sanon
PCOPRINT MODE

LU GRS IR D U A

21 C
EE
Bi'l Voltage foimit Miare
CdBuy) UTHERTRN et
S [}
270 ERTN te ol S T
388 392 18l
AR 3901 S !
A1 dlon 18 ]
KECI RS [ .
1o 7 1 1s 0
2200 Y PEon g
AT Complies With Limits

of FCC 15 Sub.B Class B840,
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